
 
 
Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\7 July 2021 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Corporate  

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson 

Direct Tel: 01276 707157 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    

 
Monday, 28 June 2021 

 
To: The Members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

(Councillors: Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman), Valerie White (Vice Chairman), 
Graham Alleway, Cliff Betton, Vivienne Chapman, Sarah Jane Croke, Paul Deach, 
Sharon Galliford, Edward Hawkins, Darryl Ratiram, Morgan Rise, Graham Tapper and 
Victoria Wheeler) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Peter Barnett, Rodney Bates, Tim FitzGerald, 
Josephine Hawkins, David Lewis, Pat Tedder and Kristian Wrenn 
 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee will be held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Wednesday, 7 July 
2021 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages 
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2  Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 
To receive, and confirm as being a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee held on 17th 
March 2021. 
 

3 - 8 

3  Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\7 July 2021 

to matters which are to be considered at the meeting. Members who 
consider that they may have an interest are invited to consult the 
Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting.  
 

4  Annual Performance Report   
 
To receive and comment on a report summarising the performance of the 
Council in 2020/21 against the corporate objectives, priorities and success 
measures set out in the Annual Plan. 
 

9 - 26 

5  A New Five Year Strategy for Surrey Heath Borough Council   
 
To receive a report providing an update on the development of a new Five 
Year Strategy for the Council. 
 

27 - 32 

6  End of Year Finance Report   
 
To receive a report summarising the Council’s financial position at the end 
of the 2020/21 financial year. 
 

33 - 46 

7  Corporate Capital Programme 2020/21 and Capital Prudential 
Indicators for 2020/21   
 
To receive a report setting out a review of the Council’s Capital 
Programme and Prudential Indicators. 
 

47 - 52 

8  Property Investment Task and Finish Group Final Report   
 
To receive a report setting out the findings of the Property Investment 
Task and Finish Group and the action plan arising from these findings. 
 

53 - 96 

9  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme   
 
To receive and comment on the Committee’s proposed work programme 
for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

97 - 100 

10  Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee is scheduled to take place on Wednesday 8th September 2021 
at 7pm. 
 

 

 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\17 March 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held 
virtually on 17 March 2021  

 
 + Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Shaun Garrett (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Dan Adams 
Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Vivienne Chapman 
Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr Paul Deach 

+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr Kristian Wrenn 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Paul Deach for Cllr Darryl Ratiram  
 
Members in Attendance:  
Councillors Peter Barnett, Rodney Bates, Emma-Jane McGrath, Robin Perry, Pat Tedder 
and Valerie White 
 
Executive Portfolio Holders in Attendance: 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins, Support and Safeguarding 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Places and Strategy 
Cllr David Lewis, Finance 
Cllr David Mansfield, Environment and Health 
Cllr Alan McClafferty, Leader 
 
Officers Present:  
Sarah Bainbridge, Senior Organisational Development Advisor 
Daniel Harrison, Executive Head: Business 
Martin Hone, Executive Head: Finance 
Louise Livingston, Executive Head: Transformation 
Sue McCubbin, Recreation and Business Services Manager 
Richard Payne, Executive Head: Corporate 
Jenny Rickard, Executive Head: Regulatory 
Ben Sword, Commercial and Community Development Manager  
     
 

37/PF  Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on  5th January 2021 and 27th January 2021 were, subject to an amendment 
to include Councillor Mansfield’s attendance at the meeting of the 27th January, agreed as 
being a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

38/PF  Executive Portfolio Update: Places and Strategy 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the Council’s work during the past twelve 
months which were encompassed within the Places and Strategy Executive Portfolio; a 
portfolio which covered a number of areas including recreation and business, 
greenspaces, commercial and community development, physical activity, health and 
wellbeing and events. 
 

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\17 March 2021 

The Covid-19 pandemic and its associated restrictions had had a significant impact on the 
functions within the portfolio; a number of planned events had either been cancelled or 
postponed and the Recreation and Business Team, in their entirety, had been seconded 
to deliver support to residents through the Council’s welfare cell. There had been a 
significant increase in the number of visitors to the Borough’s green spaces and this had 
impacted negatively on road surfaces in the surrounding areas as car parks reached 
capacity.  There had also been a surge in vandalism and antisocial behaviour in the 
Borough’s parks and green spaces during the restrictions. 
 
Over the year, improvements had made to a number of playgrounds and green spaces in 
the Borough including the playgrounds at Loman Road, Old Dean Recreation Ground and 
Watchetts Recreation Grounds.  Further improvement works were underway in Chobham 
Road in Frimley, Heatherside Recreation Ground, Frimley Lodge Park and London Road 
Recreation Ground.   
 
The Borough’s Greenspaces contract with Surrey County Council included a duty to treat 
known areas of Japanese Knotweed and over the past year approximately 6 days had 
been taken up with this work.  It was stressed that the Council was currently only 
responsible for treating those areas named in the original contract with the County Council 
and treatment of any new areas would either be the responsibility of the County Council or 
would require additional funding to be made available from the County to the Borough.  It 
was agreed that the matter would be raised with the Executive.  It was requested that 
Members forward any information about Japanese Knotweed on public land to the 
Executive Head of Business in the first instance. 
 
It was clarified that the Active Lives Survey was a nationwide survey administered by 
Sport England.  The Survey was sent to 2000 households selected at random by 
postcode in each local author
[...]
the programme would be provided to 
members. 
 
The Committee was informed that the roll out of community noticeboards was taking place 
on a phased basis and an update would be provided outside the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the report.    
 
 

40/PF  Quarter 3 (September to December 2020 ) Finance Update 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the Council’s financial position at the end 
of the third quarter (October to December 2020) of the 2020/21 financial year.   
 
It was reported that projections showed a year end overspend of £1,100,000 in the 
revenue budget and £16.9million of the Capital Programme’s total budget of £34.2million 
had been spent. 
 
In February 2021, the Council had moved £25million of short term loans into 40 year fixed 
term loans. The change was expected to cost the council an extra £500,000 over the 
course of the loan however it was considered good practice that the financing of long term 
projects which were expected to run for 20 years or more, for example the building and 
running of a leisure centre, should be financed by long term borrowing and this transfer of 
short term loans into long term borrowing reflected this.  
 
The Covid-19 pandemic had had a significant impact on the Council’s income in a number 
of areas including car parking and a loss of rental income from retailers and businesses in 
the Council’s commercial property. The Council was taking advantage of Government 
Grant schemes that had been put in place to support local authorities wherever possible. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
  

41/PF  Draft Five Year Strategy 
 
The Committee received a report providing an update on the development of a new five 
year strategy for the Council. 
 
The five year strategy set out the Council’s overarching priorities for the Borough and 
would be used to shape the Council’s annual projects and targets.   The strategy would be 
informed by a number of existing policy areas, data sources and emerging legisl
[...]
n for 2021/22 
which focused on improvement and aligned with the Standard’s quality management 
principles.  With this in mind it was proposed that a self-assessment of the Council’s 
performance against the Local Government Assessment Tool for Integral Quality 
Management which was contained in the ISO18091 Standard.  The outcomes of this work 
would then be used to inform the review of performance management in 2021/22.    
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 

43/PF  Property Investment Task and Finish Group 
 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Property Investment Task and 
Finish Group which the Committee had established to review the decision making 
processes which had led to the Council’s purchase of the Mall Shopping Centre in 2016.  
The outcomes of the review would then be fed into the Council’s developing Property 
Investment Strategy 
 
The Committee was informed that delays in appointing an independent reviewer and 
accessing information had meant that the Group’s work had taken longer than initially 
anticipated.  The Task and Finish Group had taken evidence from a number of 
organisations who had provided the Council with advice in the run up to the purchase and 
reviewed the decision reports, urgent actions and legal advice that had been provided.  A 
projected budget of £110,000 had been agreed for all stages of the work with £40,000 
being allocated to an external review of valuations and £20,000 being set aside for any 
additional external advice required.  
 
The Committee was informed that the Task and Finish Group had taken evidence from 
Arlingclose, in their capacity as the Council’s Treasury Advisors, Montagu Evans, 
Addleshaw Goddard and KPMG. A review of the papers used to inform the Council 

Page 7



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\17 March 2021 

decisions in 2016 had been carried out and Avison Young had been instructed to carry out 
a ‘desktop’ review of the 2016 acquisition of the Mall Shopping centre and ancillary 
properties. 
 
Interim findings had concluded that whilst the Council had purchased the Shopping Centre 
at the top end of the expected price range it had not over paid.  In addition, the Council 
had been the only prospective purchaser and this had removed any element of 
competitive market tension at the time of purchase.  Notwithstanding the subsequent 
collapse of the retail sector and the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic on any income the 
shopping centre might have generated, the Council’s primary driver for buying the 
property had been to secure the future regeneration of Camberley town centre. 
 
The final report would be brought to the Committee’s next meeting for consideration.  It 
was agreed that a full breakdown of the cost of the investigation would be included in the 
report.   
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 

44/PF  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee received and noted a report setting out the draft work programme for the 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
It was agreed that an item looking at the Council’s use of bailiffs to recover non-
commercial debts would be added to the work programme before December 2021 so that 
the outcomes could be fed into the budget setting process for 2022/23. 
 
It was requested that a review of the Council’s Climate Change Policies be included in the 
work programme. 
 
The Committee noted the significant gap between the dates of meetings between March 
and July and requested that this be reviewed when the timetable was next set. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the amendments detailed above the Committee’s work 
programme for the 2021/22 municipal year be endorsed. 
  
 

45/PF  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee would take place on Wednesday 7th July 2021 at 7pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 CHAIRMAN  

Page 8



  

End of Year Performance
[...]
‘affordable’ and the importance 
of a decent, safe home on people’s life chances;  

b) Congestion / traffic and the impact of development on these;  
c) Better working with the voluntary sector and reducing duplication;  
d) Ensuring a key focus on our villages and improvements needed – 

particularly issues such as connectivity, retail, development and 
loneliness/isolation;  

e) The importance of climate change, the environment and biodiversity;  
f) Support of retail – particularly niche or independent – in the borough 
g) Addressing poverty and inequalities across the borough and the impact 

of the Covid-19 pandemic 
 

1.8 Prominent issues that arose at the partner workshops were:  
 

a)  A desire for partnership approach, and a shared strategy for the future. 
Building on the excellent foundations of collaborative working in Surrey 
Heath that were further strengthened during the Pandemic. Working 
together to combat the impacts of Covid-19.  

b) Addressing areas of need and inequality across the borough – including 
supporting those who have found themselves in need for the first time.  

c) Addressing digital exclusion (particularly faced by older people or those 
with disabilities), and at the same time being mindful of the national 
increase in cybercrime and fraud.  

d) Focusing on young people and families, including upskilling families, 
providing facilities for young people, supporting mental health and 
addressing issues such as knife crime.  

Page 28



  

e) Tackling isolation and loneliness – particularly among elderly people – 
which has been impacted by Covid and also reflects the lack of 
connectivity between our villages and rural areas. Supporting people to 
be confident in reintegrating into their communities post-Covid.  

f) Housing – affordability and supply issues in the borough and recognising 
that a safe, decent, quality home has an undeniable impact on a person’s 
health, education and employment.  

g) Harnessing the capacity
[...]
ocal 
residents. The Council was not interested in the purchase of alternative 
potential purchases outside the borough boundaries, since these would not 
deliver the Council’s ambitions for Surrey Heath. As a result of this approach, 
competitive market tension (or ‘leverage’) could not be applied to the 
purchase of the town centre; the Council could not use the possibility of 
purchasing an alternative shopping centre elsewhere in the UK as a 
‘bargaining ‘chip’ in its discussions with Capital & Regional.  

 

 The purchase of the properties allows the Council to undertake a wholesale 
redevelopment of the town centre that would not otherwise be possible.  

 

 The properties require significant future investment to increase their market 
value over the long term.   
 

 Prior to the purchase there had been no significant investment in the town 
centre by Capital & Regional and had the Council not made the purchase 
there was every possibility that the shopping area would continue to decline, 
with all the associated economic and social issues this would entail for the 
communities the Council serves. 

 
2 Scope of the review  

2.1 Members and local people have raised concerns about the Council’s acquisitions 
of commercial property over the past five years. The issues that have been raised 
are broadly similar to more general criticism of local authorities taking on too much 
risk by engaging in commercial property speculation to generate income to fund 
services in the light of reducing financial support from Central Government. The 
COVID-19 pandemic and associated economic downturn has further exacerbated 
these concerns. 

2.2 At its meeting on 9 September 2020, the Performance & Finance Scrutiny 
Committee agreed to set up a Task & Finish Group to examine these matters.  
 

Page 55



2.3 Task and finish groups are informal, usually small and time-limited bodies 
comprised of Councillors and, often, co-optees brought in from outside the Council for 
th
[...]
re as a general 
rule paying the full asking price. 
 
It was noted that the Council had approached Capital and Regional to buy the Mall, a move 
which it was acknowledged meant that the Council had lost a degree of leverage over any 
potential price negotiations at the time.  Analysis of the data available showed that at the 
time of the purchase Montagu Evans had valued the Mall in line with what would have been 
expected.  In addition, whilst the price paid by the Council had been at the top end of the 
expected price range there had been no evidence to suggest that the price range had been 
manipulated. 
 
Avison Young’s analysis of the documents available to them about the Council’s acquisition 
of the Mall had concluded that the reports provided to make the decision did not contain a 
level of detail on the options, benefits and risks that would have been expected of an 
acquisition of this size, had the Treasury’s Five Case Model methodology been followed, and 
the decision making processes had not been particularly coherent for example it would 
ordinarily have been expected that an Acquisition Report setting out a property’s cash flow, 
how long it was proposed to hold the property for, what would need to be spent on the 
property in the short to medium term and the sum that might be realised if and when the 
property was sold.  Instead the decision appeared to have been based on a Valuation 
Report which provided a snapshot in time and assumed that a property was being acquired 
primarily for income generation purposes.    
 
Arising from the Group’s questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

 It would normally be expected that a risk assessment including a summary of what 
you have, benchmarking of the proposed acquisition against the portfolio already 
held and projected cash flows, identified risks and any mitigating actions to reduce 
the impact of these risks would be produced prior to a significant property acquisition. 

 Whilst the
[...]
ank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Annual Performance Report
	04b End of Year Performance Annex

	5 A New Five Year Strategy for Surrey Heath Borough Council
	6 End of Year Finance Report
	7 Corporate Capital Programme 2020/21 and Capital Prudential Indicators for 2020/21
	07b Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators Annex A
	07c Corporate Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators Annex B

	8 Property Investment Task and Finish Group Final Report
	08b Property Investment Task and Finish Group Annex A
	08c Property Investment Task and Finish Group Annex B
	08d Property Investment Task and Finish Group Annex C

	9 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	09b Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee Proposed Work Programme Annex






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\7 July 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, 
Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 
7 July 2021  

 
 + Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman)  
 

- 
+ 
- 
- 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Vivienne Chapman 
Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr Paul Deach 
Cllr Sharon Galliford 

- 
+ 
+
+ 
+
+ 

Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Pat Tedder 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler* 
 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 * In attendance virtually 
 
 
Substitutes:  Councillor Tedder for Councillor Alleway 
 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Peter Barnett and Rodney Bates,  
 
Executive Portfolio Holders in Attendance: 
Councillor Shaun Garrett, Support and Safeguarding 
Councillor David Mansfield, Environment and Health 
Councillor Alan McClafferty, Leader 
 
Officers Present: 
Sarah Bainbridge, Senior Organisational Development Advisor 
Robert Baldwin, Avison Young 
Alan Harris, Montagu Evans 
Daniel Harrison, Executive Head: Business 
Martin Hone, Executive Head: Finance 
Damien James, Chief Executive 
Louise Livingston, Executive Head Transformation 
Tim Pashen, Executive Head: Regulatory 
Richard Payne, Executive Head: Corporate 
 
 

1/PF  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 17th March 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

2/PF  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Deach declared an interest in respect of Item: Property Investment Task and 
Finish Group Final Report in that his company provided services to The Squ Shopping 
Centre. 
 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\7 July 2021 

 

3/PF  Annual Performance Report 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the performance of the Council during the 
2020/21 financial year against the corporate objectives, priorities and success measures 
set out in the Annual Plan.   
 
The Committee was informed that the Covid-19 pandemic and its associated Government 
restrictions had had a significant impact on the Council’s services during the year however 
no adjustments had been made to the agreed project targets and success measures to 
take these into account.  Notwithstanding this, 70% of the projects contained within the 
plan had either been achieved or were on track to be achieved.  16% of projects had not 
been fully achieved or were delayed due to Covid-19.  Of the success measures in the 
plan, 56% had met the agreed targets and 39% had missed the agreed target due to 
Covid-19. 
 
Key areas of success during 2020/21 had included the delivery of a new leisure centre, 
the installation of three new playgrounds and a fourth in progress, the successful delivery 
of the Community Services Partnership with Runnymede Borough Council, collection of 
98.70% of the Council Tax owed, the collection of 99.8% of business rates owed and the 
number of meals at homes served had exceeded its agreed target of 35,000 meals by 
75% delivering 61,346 meals over the course of 2020/21. 
 
The restrictions due to the pandemic had impacted significantly on Camberley Theatre, 
the Heritage Service and Community Transport with restrictions on openings and social 
distancing measures meaning it had not been possible to operate fully.   
 
Arising from the Committee’s questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

 Although there had been no additional new support available to help residents 
struggling to pay Council Tax due to the pandemic, the collection rates had held up 
well.  Where a resident did contact the Council seeking assistance officers were 
being as accommodating as possible. 

 During 2020/21 there had been a 217% increase in the number of applications for 
housing benefit due to the pandemic a situation which had initially overwhelmed 
the Benefits Team assessing claims which had resulted in a substantial increase in 
workload and this had in turn impacted on the time taken to determine each claim.  
Notwithstanding this the Team had responded well to the challenge and the length 
of time that it took to assess a new claim was now back on target although the 
number of new claims being received was still double that received in previous 
years. 

 Whilst there were no Government grants available to support residents struggling 
to pay their Council Tax bills during the pandemic the Council was taking a 
proportionate approach with residents who reported problems. 

 The review of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme would be carried out over 
the summer and would be brought to the Executive in October.  

 It was clarified that the Refugee resettlement programme was a joint scheme run 
in partnership with Runnymede Borough Council.  Currently 4 families had been 
rehomed through the scheme and a further family was in the process of being 
resettled. 

 Information relating to enforcement actions taken in respect of planning breaches 
would be reported to the Planning Applications Committee on a regular basis. 

 The consultation to help inform that Physical Activity Strategy had commenced 
and would be continuing over the summer.  It was expected that the Strategy 
would be brought to the Executive for adoption later in 2021/22. 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\7 July 2021 

 It was agreed that data relating to the number of environmental health complaints 
received broken down by type and ward would be circulated. 

 It was expected that Community Transport usage would recover following the 
lifting of the Covid-19 restrictions. 

 The Windle Valley Day Centre would be reopened as soon as possible after the 
Government lifted the Stage 4 restrictions on the 19th July.  The exact date for 
reopening would be circulated. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
   

4/PF  A New Five Year Strategy for Surrey Heath Borough Council 
 
The Committee received a report providing an update on the development of a new Five 
Year Strategy for the Council.    
 
It was noted that workshops had taken place with both members and partners and the key 
issues that had been identified for consideration as part of the Strategy’s development 
had included: 
 

 Provision of sufficient housing that was truly affordable and the importance of a 
decent, safe home on people’s life chances 

 Congestion and the impacts that development has on this. 

 Addressing poverty and inequalities across the Borough, including supporting 
those who had found themselves in need for the first time. 

 Focusing on young people and families, including upskilling families, providing 
facilities for young people, supporting mental health and addressing issues such 
as knife crime. 

 Tackling isolation and loneliness 

 Supporting businesses across the Borough to be resilient and grow. 

 The importance of climate change, biodiversity and the environment 
 
It was proposed that the Strategy’s issues and objectives would be grouped together 
under three overarching themes: Health & Quality of Life, Economy and the Environment. 
 
Public consultation on the proposed themes and priorities would commence the week 
commencing 12th July 2021.  The consultation would take a range of formats including 
online and paper surveys for the public, council partners and businesses, online focus 
groups with members of the public and a survey of Council staff. Officers would also 
attend public events to gather people’s views and opinions and materials would be 
produced to help councillors facilitate discussions with residents.  Members were asked to 
suggest any suitable events that could be attended in the coming months. 
 
Arising from the subsequent discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 The consultation should actively seek out residents views on the future direction of 
the Borough and not just direct respondents to select from a pre-agreed set of 
priorities. 

 The Strategy should have a singular goal which would be reinforced by actions set 
out in the strategy not just a list of actions and ideas. 

 It was suggested that a postal survey, posted to 100 or 150 randomly selected 
addresses, should be added to the consultation process. 

 A number of focus groups would be held virtually and in person at a range of 
times, together with attendance at public events, so that as wide a cross section of 
residents could be involved in the consultation as possible. 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\7 July 2021 

 Wording in relation to climate change should be made stronger. 
 
A report setting out the outcomes of the consultation would be brought to the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee’s meeting in September.  It was expected that the final 
strategy would be taken to Full Council for adoption in October. 
 
 

5/PF  End of Year Finance Report 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the Council’s financial performance during 
the 2020/21 financial year. 
 
The pandemic and its associated restrictions had placed significant pressure of the 
Council’s income from its commercial investments and fees and charges.  The 
Government had put significant measures in place to assist local authorities and the 
Council had received grants totalling approximately 75% of service delivery income lost.   
At the end of the 2020/21 financial year the Council’s overall expenditure had exceeded 
the agreed budget by approximately £1million. A sum that would be covered by drawing 
down on the Council’s reserves. 
 
It was clarified that the £46,000 variance in the finance budget had been due to a number 
of adjustments from 2019/20 that had been made to the accounts at the end of the 
financial year and that these had had no impact on the Council’s overall budget. 
 
It was agreed that updated budget tables showing both the budgeted costs and the actual 
costs as well as the budget variances would be circulated to members. 
 
It was confirmed that the Council’s budget for 2021/22 was balanced and that as 
restrictions lifted further on the 19th July it was expected that income levels would recover 
when the Theatre reopened and income from the newly opened Places Leisure Centre 
were received. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
    

6/PF  Corporate Capital Programme 2020/21 and Capital Prudential Indicators for 
2020/21 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the Council’s capital expenditure for 
2020/21. 
 
It was reported that capital expenditure during the 2020/21 financial year had been 
£24.162million which was 64% of the allocated £34.991million budget originally allocated.  
The majority of the underspend was attributed to projects being delayed due to the 
pandemic and the funding allocated to these projects would be carried forward into the 
2021/22 financial year.  Any requirements to increase the budget for these delayed 
projects would be brought to the Executive for approval. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

7/PF  Property Investment Task and Finish Group Final Report 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the outcomes of an investigation by a Task 
and Finish Group established by the Committee to review the decision making processes 
which lead to the Council’s purchase of The Squ shopping centre in 2016. 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\7 July 2021 

 
Avison Young had been engaged to review the reports that had formed the basis of the 
Council’s decision making at the time, paying particular attention to any legal and risk 
management advice provided at the time of the decision, to provide a critical appraisal of 
the commercial property market in 2016, the purchase process and to review the original 
valuation of the shopping centre. 
 
The review had concluded that the price paid by the Council had been at the top end of 
the valuation scale for a premises of this type and in approaching the owner directly, the 
Council had lost any competitive market tension that might have been there had the 
shopping centre been put on the open market. 
 
The review had noted that prior to the purchase there had been no significant investment 
in the town centre and had the Council not purchased the shopping centre there was a 
risk that the shopping area would continue to decline and become less attractive to 
shoppers and acquiring the property would help to support the Council’s objective of 
regenerating Camberley town centre. 
 
A review of the legal and financial advice provided at the time of the purchase had 
concluded that the advice given had been proportionate and whilst the valuation was in 
line with what was expected the Council had not obtained a third party valuation before 
the final purchase price had been agreed.  It was also considered that the transaction had 
been progressed with a sense of urgency that was not warranted due to the lack of market 
competition for the premises at the time.  The review had also concluded that members 
had not been given sufficiently detailed information in relation to alternative options when 
they had been asked to make a decision. 
 
The report set out six recommendations to ensure that future decision making with regard 
to property purchases were robust, transparent and based on best practice and sound 
legal and financial advice.  To date, the majority of these recommendations had either 
already been implemented or were in the process of being implemented. 
 
The Committee stressed that a holistic view must be taken of any future property 
purchases and that the Council must ensure that strong guidance was in place, alongside 
the necessary associated procedures, decision making was robust and based on a strong 
evidence base.  It would also be essential to ensure that there was a clear delineation 
between the organisation responsible for selling a property and the organisation providing 
the Council with financial and legal advice on the any potential property purchase. 
 
The Committee noted the findings of the review and the associated recommendations. 
  
 

8/PF  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the work programme for eth Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny committee for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
It was agreed that the following items would be added to the work programme: 
 

 Local Plan Programme of Work (September 2021) 

 Climate Change Working Group Update including an update on the progress of the 
Climate Change Action Plan (Date to be confirmed) 

 
The Committee agreed that a Task and Finish Group should be established to review the 
public realm works. 
 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\7 July 2021 

9/PF  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee would take place on Wednesday 8th September 2021 at 7pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


